

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

ESSEX COUNTY

No. SJC-11010

AMY E. HUNTER,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MIKO ROSE,
Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE ESSEX COUNTY
PROBATE AND FAMILY COURT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF CALIFORNIA PROFESSORS
OF FAMILY LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AMY E. HUNTER**

Neil Jacobs (BBO #
249300)
Mary J. Edwards (BBO #
654872)
Darren Griffis (BBO #
675627)
Wilmer Cutler Pickering
Hale and Dorr LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

Ilona M. Turner
Catherine P. Sakimura
National Center for
Lesbian Rights
870 Market St.
Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415)392-6257

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI 1

FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE PARTIES HAVE ALL THE RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF MARRIAGE UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW THROUGH THEIR REGISTERED DOMESTIC PARTNERSHIP. 9

 A. Origins of California's Registered Domestic Partnership Laws. 10

 B. Extension of All the Rights and Responsibilities of Marriage to Registered Domestic Partners Through A.B. 205. 10

 C. Notice to Registered Domestic Partners About A.B. 205. 12

 D. A.B. 205 Applies to the Parties' Domestic Partnership. 17

 E. The California Supreme Court Has Held That Same-Sex Couples Must Be Accorded All of the Rights and Responsibilities Extended to Married Spouses. 19

II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXTENDED COMITY TO THE PARTIES' CALIFORNIA REGISTERED DOMESTIC PARTNERSHIP. 20

III. HUNTER AND ROSE ARE BOTH [J] AND [M]'S LEGAL PARENTS. 24

 A. Hunter Is [J]'s Legal Parent and Rose Is [M]'s Legal Parent Because Hunter and Rose Each Consented in Writing to the Other's Insemination. 25

 B. Hunter and Rose Are Both Legal Parents of [J] and [M] Because the Parties Were Registered as Domestic Partners at the Time the Children Were Born. 28

CONCLUSION 31

RULE 16(k) CERTIFICATION.....	34
ADDENDUM	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>In re Rabin</i> , 359 B.R. 242 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921, 1003 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	20

State Cases

<i>Cote-Whitacre v. Dep't. of Pub. Health</i> , 446 Mass. 350 (2006)	6, 21
<i>Dawn D. v. Superior Court of Riverside County</i> , 952 P.2d 1139 (Cal. 1998).....	30
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> , 117 P.3d 660 (Cal. 2005).....	30
<i>In re Domestic Partnership of Ellis</i> , 76 Cal. Rptr. 3d 401 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	10
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	10, 19
<i>In re Marriage of Freeman</i> , 53 Cal. Rptr. 2d 439 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996).....	30
<i>In re Salvador M.</i> , 4 Cal. Rptr. 3d 705 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003).....	30
<i>Inhabitants of Medway v. Inhabitants of Needham</i> , 16 Mass. 157 (1819).....	7, 21
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309 (2003).....	8, 22, 25
<i>McDonald v. McDonald</i> , 6 Cal. 2d 457 58 P.2d 163 (1936).....	8
<i>Paternity of Cheryl</i> , 434 Mass. 23 (2001)	29
<i>People v. Sorensen</i> , 68 Cal.2d 280, 437 P.2d 495 (Cal. 1968).....	27

<i>Richardson v. Richardson</i> , 246 Mass. 353 (1926)	7
<i>In re Opinions of the Justices to the Senate</i> , 440 Mass. 1201 (2004).....	22, 25
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009) ..	10, 21, 22
<i>T.F. v. B.L.</i> , 442 Mass. 522 (2004)	27
<i>Velez v. Smith</i> , 48 Cal. Rptr. 3d 642, (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	13

State Statutes

Cal. Fam. Code § 297.5	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Fam. Code § 298	14, 17
Cal. Fam. Code § 299	13
Cal. Fam. Code § 299.2	8, 25
Cal. Fam. Code § 299.3	3, 14, 20
Cal. Fam. Code § 308	8, 25
Cal. Fam. Code § 7540	31
Cal. Fam. Code § 7611	31, 33
Cal. Fam. Code § 7613(a)	6, 28, 29
Cal. Fam. Code § 7650	32
G.L. c. 209C, § 6	30
G.L. c. 4, § 6	6
G.L. c. 46, § 4B	6, 27, 28
